
 

 1 
[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR 

FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE CHANGES MADE BY THE COURT 
 
 
 
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - WESTERN DIVISION 

 
 
MARGARET STEVENS, individually 
and on behalf of all others similarly 
situated, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
BRITAX CHILD SAFETY, INC., 
 
  Defendant.  

 Case No.: 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS 
 
CLASS ACTION 

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON 
STIPULATION TO EXTEND 
DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT 
OUTS AND MOTION FOR FINAL 
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT (ECF NO. 69) 

  
  

Case 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS   Document 70   Filed 07/12/22   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:872



 

 2 
[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR 

FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, Plaintiff filed her original Class Action 

Complaint, which she later amended (ECF No. 1 and 44).  

  WHEREAS, after multiple mediation sessions before an experienced mediator, 

the parties reached a settlement that, subject to final approval, resolves Plaintiff’s 

claims and those of the class.  

  WHEREAS, on February 18, 2022, the parties filed a Motion for Preliminary 

Approval of Class Action Settlement (ECF No. 64). 

  WHEREAS, the Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement 

was granted on April 14, 2022 (ECF No. 68). 

  WHEREAS, the parties have worked diligently to proceed under the timeline 

in the Court’s order and to meet the deadlines set forth. 

  WHEREAS, the parties recently discovered a data issue where a particular 

segment of the “known” class was excluded from receiving notice. The parties have 

identified the issue and a remedy and intend to issue an identical notice to that 

approved by the Court to that excluded group (the “Supplemental Notice”) within 14 

days of the entry of the Order on this Stipulation.   

  WHEREAS, those known class members who were inadvertently excluded 

from the initial notice and will receive the Supplemental Notice are entitled to ninety 

(90) days to exercise their rights to opt out of or object to the Settlement.  That 90-

day window will exceed current deadlines approved by this Court.  As a result, the 

Parties request that those certain deadlines be extended as provided in the chart 

below. 

  WHEREAS, the parties believe that no known or unknown class member will 

be prejudiced by the requested extension of the applicable deadlines and the 

extension will ensure that all known class members receive the Court-approved 

notice. 

/// 

 

Case 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS   Document 70   Filed 07/12/22   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:873



 

 3 
[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR 

FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  WHEREAS, the parties request that the case deadlines be extended as follows, 

subject to an amendment made by the Court to provide previously excluded 

known class members an opportunity to object or request exclusion before the 

final approval hearing: 

Event Original Deadline Updated Deadline 

Last day for settlement 

administrator to mail the 

Supplemental Notice to 

previously excluded 

known class members 

14 days from production 

of the class list 

14 days from entry of the 

Order on this Stipulation 

Last day for previously 

excluded known class 

members to submit 

requests for exclusion 

from or objections to the 

settlement 

90 days from the date of 

mailing of the Notice 

90 days from the date of 

the Supplemental Notice 

Last day for Plaintiff to 

file motion for attorney 

fees, costs and class 

representative 

enhancement 

28 days prior to the Final 

Approval Hearing 

28 days prior to the Final 

Approval Hearing 

Last day for Plaintiff to 

file a motion for final 

approval of the class 

action settlement 

28 days prior to the Final 

Approval Hearing 

28 days prior to the Final 

Approval Hearing 

Final Approval Hearing 

 

August 29, 2022 at 9 a.m. October 17, 2022 

November 21, 2022,  

at 9 a.m. 

Case 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS   Document 70   Filed 07/12/22   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:874



 

 4 
[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR 

FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

1. The case deadlines shall be extended as set forth above; 

2. Plaintiff shall file a motion for final approval of the class action 

settlement on or before September 19, 2022 October 24, 2022; and 

3. The hearing on the motion for final approval of the class action 

settlement shall be set for October 17, 2022 November 21, 2022, at 

9:00 a.m. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

 
Dated: July 12, 2022           
       Mark C. Scarsi 
       United States District Judge 
 

 
    

 

Case 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS   Document 70   Filed 07/12/22   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:875

StephenMontes
MCS


