¢	Case 2:20-cv-07373-MCS-AS Document	70 Filed 07/12/22 Page 1 of 4 Page ID #:872		
1 2 3 4 5 6	Ν	OTE CHANGES MADE BY THE COURT		
7				
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
9	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - WESTERN DIVISION			
0				
1	MARGARET STEVENS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly			
2	situated,	CLASS ACTION		
3	Plaintiff,	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION TO EXTEND		
5	VS.	DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR FINAL		
6	BRITAX CHILD SAFETY, INC.,	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT (ECF NO. 69)		
7	Defendant.	SETTLEMENT (ECF NO. 09)		
8	Defendant.			
9				
0				
1				
2				
.5				
5				
6				
27				
28				
	[1 LINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR		
r! Ui	FINAL APPROVAL OF	CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT		

Error! Unknown document property name.

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, Plaintiff filed her original Class Action Complaint, which she later amended (ECF No. 1 and 44).

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

WHEREAS, after multiple mediation sessions before an experienced mediator, the parties reached a settlement that, subject to final approval, resolves Plaintiff's claims and those of the class.

6 WHEREAS, on February 18, 2022, the parties filed a Motion for Preliminary
7 Approval of Class Action Settlement (ECF No. 64).

WHEREAS, the Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement was granted on April 14, 2022 (ECF No. 68).

WHEREAS, the parties have worked diligently to proceed under the timeline
in the Court's order and to meet the deadlines set forth.

WHEREAS, the parties recently discovered a data issue where a particular
segment of the "known" class was excluded from receiving notice. The parties have
identified the issue and a remedy and intend to issue an identical notice to that
approved by the Court to that excluded group (the "Supplemental Notice") within 14
days of the entry of the Order on this Stipulation.

WHEREAS, those known class members who were inadvertently excluded
from the initial notice and will receive the Supplemental Notice are entitled to ninety
(90) days to exercise their rights to opt out of or object to the Settlement. That 90day window will exceed current deadlines approved by this Court. As a result, the
Parties request that those certain deadlines be extended as provided in the chart
below.

WHEREAS, the parties believe that no known or unknown class member will
be prejudiced by the requested extension of the applicable deadlines and the
extension will ensure that all known class members receive the Court-approved
notice.

27 || ///

28

WHEREAS, the parties request that the case deadlines be extended as follows, 1 2 subject to an amendment made by the Court to provide previously excluded known class members an opportunity to object or request exclusion before the 3 4 || final annroval hearing.

4	final approval hearing:			
5	Event	Original Deadline	Updated Deadline	
6	Last day for settlement	14 days from production	14 days from entry of the	
7	administrator to mail the	of the class list	Order on this Stipulation	
8	Supplemental Notice to			
9	previously excluded			
10	known class members			
11	Last day for previously	90 days from the date of	90 days from the date of	
12	excluded known class	mailing of the Notice	the Supplemental Notice	
13	members to submit			
14	requests for exclusion			
15	from or objections to the			
16	settlement			
17	Last day for Plaintiff to	28 days prior to the Final	28 days prior to the Final	
18	file motion for attorney	Approval Hearing	Approval Hearing	
19	fees, costs and class			
20	representative			
21	enhancement			
22	Last day for Plaintiff to	28 days prior to the Final	28 days prior to the Final	
23	file a motion for final	Approval Hearing	Approval Hearing	
24	approval of the class			
25	action settlement			
26	Final Approval Hearing	August 29, 2022 at 9 a.m.	October 17, 2022	
27			<u>November 21, 2022</u> ,	
28			at 9 a.m.	
	[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR			

FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT Error! Unknown document property name.

1	GOC	DD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:		
2	1.			
3	2.	Plaintiff shall file a motion for final approval of the class action		
4		settlement on or before September 19, 2022 October 24, 2022; and		
5	3.	The hearing on the motion for final approval of the class action		
6		settlement shall be set for October 17, 2022 November 21, 2022, at		
7		<u>9:00 a.m.</u>		
8				
9	IT IS SO O	RDERED.		
10		111		
11		12 2022 Mark L. Scorsi		
12	Dated: July	12, 2022 Mark C. Scarsi		
13		United States District Judge		
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19 20				
20				
21 22				
22				
23				
25				
26				
27				
28				
-		4		
	[PROPOSED] ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINES FOR NOTICE, OPT OUTS AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT			